Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2013
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

16 of 57

4.1.1 Derivatives contracted

The hedging instruments contracted by the Company are the same as described in Note 6.1.1 to the
annual consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2012.

The table below summarizes the derivative financial instruments and the underlying hedged items:

Votorantim Industrial S.A.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2013
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

17 of 57

Votorantim Industrial S.A.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2013
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

18 of 57

4.1.2 Sensitivity analysis

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of outstanding positions in cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, financial
instruments, including borrowings, and derivative financial instruments. 'The scenarios are described below:

. Scenario I: based on the market forward curves and quotations at March 31, 2013, and representing a probable scenario in

management's opinion at December 31, 2013.

. Scenario II: considers a stress factor of + / - 25% applied to the market forward curves at March 31, 2013.

. Scenario III: considers a stress factor of + / - 50% applied to the market forward curves at March 31, 2013.

Votorantim Industrial S.A.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2013
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

19 of 57

4.1.3 Main transactions and future commitments subject
to cash flow and fair value hedges

The table below presents a summary of the derivatives classified under these criteria:

Votorantim Industrial S.A.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
at March 31, 2013
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

20 of 57

4.1.4 Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
in order to provide returns to stockholders and benefits for other stakeholders, as well as maintaining an
optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company can make, or may propose to the Board of
Directors when their approval is required, adjustments to the amounts of dividends paid to stockholders,
return capital to stockholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce, for example, debt.